

No. 17-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRANDEN HUERTAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

JENNIFER MELLON  
*Assistant Federal  
Public Defender  
265 Church Street, Suite 702  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 498-4200*

MICHAEL KIMBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
mkimberly@  
mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Procedural background .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
A. There is an acknowledged conflict over the question presented .....	9
1. Numerous courts have held that temporary compliance followed by flight can be a submission.....	10
2. In the Second and Third Circuits, momentary compliance followed by flight is not a submission .....	14
3. The conflict is widely recognized .....	17
B. The question presented is important.....	18
C. The Second Circuit erred.....	21
Conclusion .....	25
Appendix A – court of appeals’ opinion (July 24, 2017) .....	1a
Appendix B – district court’s opinion (Apr. 11, 2015) .....	16a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	1, 4
<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	2, 10, 18, 20
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 158 A.3d 1065 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2017).....	20
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	22
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	22
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	2, 13, 20
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	2, 23, 24
<i>Flythe v. District of Columbia</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Flythe v. District of Columbia</i> , 994 F. Supp 2d. 50 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12
<i>Garth v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 08-cr-5870, 2009 WL 3229627 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 2009).....	18
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	22, 23, 24
<i>People v. Prentice</i> , 64 V.I. 79 (V.I. Super. 2016).....	20

**Cases—continued**

<i>Reyes v. City of New York</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Guillory</i> , 18 P.3d 1261 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	13
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , No. 2015-CA-104, 2016 WL 6043536 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 14, 2016).....	20
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 924 P.2d 1027 (Ariz. 1996).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	2, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 496 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 742 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	3, 11, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Camacho</i> , 661 F.3d 718 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	3, 7, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Casarez</i> , No. 2:15-cr-168, 2015 WL 9900070 (D. Nev. Oct. 22, 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Chappell</i> , No. 2:16-cr-550, 2017 WL 3333177 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 4, 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Coggins</i> , 986 F.2d 651 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 2008 WL 2522432 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Garrette</i> , No. 3:17-cr-022, 2017 WL 3337258 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2017) .....	19

**Cases—continued**

<i>United States v. Giles</i> , No. 14-cr-281, 2016 WL 47881 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2016) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , No. 13-cr-10343, 2017 WL 2538782 (D. Mass. June 20, 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 2009 WL 3921369 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 459 F. App'x 154 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 652 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 847 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hester</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D.N.J. 2016) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 387 F. App'x 118 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 602 F. App'x 104 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 212 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 562 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 15-cr-133S, 2016 WL 7208756 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2016) .....	15, 19

**Cases—continued**

<i>United States v. Libby</i> , No. 15-cr-182, 2015 WL 5472760 (D. Minn. Sept. 16, 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 936 F.2d 1561 (10th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 743 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , No. 2:15-cr-85, 2015 WL 13344676 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Oster</i> , 17-cr-13, 2017 WL 293757 (D. Mont. July 7, 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , No. 16-cr-282, 2017 WL 1303477 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 597 F. App'x 832 (6th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Ridgeway</i> , No. 1:15-cr-00238, 2016 WL 4429933 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 864 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 609 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 633 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Stover</i> , 808 F.3d 991 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 232 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Cases—continued**

<i>United States v. Ward</i> , No. 3:16-cr-157, 2017 WL 3085352 (S.D. Ohio July 20, 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 670 F. App'x 377 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Verdier v. Borough</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	17
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	22

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Darby G. Sullivan, Note, <i>Continuing Seizure and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 55 Vill. L. Rev. 235 (2010).....	18
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Constitutional Cacophony: Federal Circuit Splits and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. 1137 (2012).....	18
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 9.4(d) (5th ed. 2017) .....	21
